
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Paul Nolan (Chair)
Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chris Carlin
Councillor Ron Hignett
Councillor Valerie Hill
Councillor Joan Lowe
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh
Councillor June Roberts
Councillor Dave Thompson
Councillor Bill Woolfall
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is to be confirmed.

Development Control Committee
Monday, 27 July 2020 5.00 p.m.
Via remote access (please contact below 
for instructions)

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 8

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

9 - 36

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Tuesday, 3 March 2020 at Civic 
Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chair), Morley (Vice-Chair), R. Hignett, V. Hill, 
J. Lowe, June Roberts, Thompson, Woolfall and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Carlin and C. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, G. Henry, P. Peak, 
L. Wilson-Lagan and I. Mason

Also in attendance: Nine members of the public, one member of the press and 
Councillors Dourley and Joe Roberts

Action
DEV22 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2020 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

DEV23 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

The Committee was advised that Cllr Morley was a trustee of 
the Mersey Gateway Environmental Trust, who were referred to as 
consultees in the Officer’s report for the following item.  However, it 
was clarified that the Trustees of the Mersey Gateway Environmental 
Trust had not been consulted regarding the Trust’s objection relating 
to the application and as the Trust’s objection had been withdrawn, 
Cllr Morley was permitted to take part in the consideration and voting 
of the application.

DEV24 - 19/00235/FUL - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 243 
DWELLING HOUSES, INCLUDING ACCESS, OPEN 
SPACE AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE ON LAND 
NORTH OF RAILWAY AND WEST OF TANHOUSE LANE, 
WIDNES

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Officers’ advised the Committee that reports were 
originally prepared for the November and January 
Development Control Committee meetings in relation to this 
application, but this matter was not considered due to 
receipt of a late, detailed objection.

It was reported that a review of the proposal had 
been undertaken by the applicant in light of late objections 
received and officer advice.  As a result, amendments had 
been made to the layout/apartment design to further mitigate 
the impact on future residents from noise and an updated 
noise assessment had now been provided.   Amendments 
had also been made and clarification provided with respect 
to the proposed drainage proposals, so the report presented 
to the Committee today had been updated to reflect the 
current position.

The Committee was advised that a further 
representation had been received from ICoNiChem since 
these amendments had been made.  The Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer (EHO) then advised the 
Committee of the nature of the objection from ICoNiChem; 
that being the potential for them to become a statutory noise 
nuisance.  However the EHO advised that they did not 
object to the proposal as they were satisfied that the 
applicant had complied with the initial issues raised, through 
the reconfiguration of the layout of the apartments as 
described in the report.

The Committee was addressed by Mr McGrath, who 
spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He explained that the site 
already had outline planning permission for a residential 
development and they were proposing to build 214 
properties with open spaces.  He noted the noise objections 
made by ICoNiChem, but stated that they had redesigned 
the apartment layouts so that noise from their site would be 
minimised for residents.  He argued that the site was heavily 
contaminated and derelict and the proposal was 
comprehensive and would add affordable homes in excess 
of the requirement.  They would  provide a mixture of 
provision for different types of residents, which would be of 
great social value.   He urged the Committee to approve the 
application so work could commence as soon as possible.

Mr Croft, ICoNiChem’s Operational Director, then 
addressed the Committee.  He stated that this Company had 

Page 2



operated for the past 40 years on this site and employed 64 
people.  He argued that the close proximity of residential 
housing to them was a threat to the business as the 
Company operated 24 hours a day 7 days a week and noise 
was emitted continuously from the site.  He also stated that 
the applicant had made no attempt to solve the issue as 
despite the reconfiguration of the rooms and better quality 
glazing, flaws still remained, such as the fact that the 
windows facing the site could not be opened and the glazing 
would not be effective enough to block out the noise.  He 
advised that despite the mitigation measures put in place 
there was still a serious risk of noise nuisance for future 
residents which would result in complaints being made to 
ICoNiChem.  He stated that ICoNiChem had submitted a 
total of 3 objections to the scheme and neighbouring 
business had also objected.  He stated that businesses 
should be protected from residential  complaints and not 
have restrictions placed upon them. 

In response to the concerns over noise nuisance 
complaints, the Council’s EHO stated that the main concern 
had been the potential for noise nuisance at night, when 
people were sleeping.  However since the work done by the 
applicant to mitigate this, it was considered that an objection 
to the scheme could not be sustained by the EHO.

The Committee discussed at length the application after 
hearing the speakers and officers responses.  The following 
additional information was noted:

 If the application was approved the applicant and 
objectors could be encouraged to continue dialogue 
for the benefit of both;

 In line with the NPPF, the mitigation taken by the 
applicant had been suitable for the site; and

 Although the site was presently isolated, the 
developer and Council had agreed to widen/build 
path and cycle ways, introduce new crossing points 
and crossing points to improve access to local 
facilities and bus routes.

The Committee moved to a vote and agreed to 
approve the application subject to the conditions listed 
below.

RESOLVED:  that the application be approved 
subject to the following:

a) a legal or other appropriate agreement relating to 

Page 3



securing open space contributions and contributions 
for bird hide provision and hedgerow improvement; 
and

b) co
[...]
curing HIA mitigation measures (CS22);
21.Requiring submission and agreement of electric 

vehicle parking and charging points(s) details 
(NPPF); and

22.Conditions relating to / requiring submission and 
agreement – implementation of details foul 
surface water / highway drainage scheme 
including attenuation (BE1/PR5).

c) That if the Section 106 Agreement or alternative 
arrangement was not executed within a reasonable 
period of time, authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation, in consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair of the Committee to refuse the application.

DEV25 - 19/00518/FUL - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING AND REPLACEMENT BY 8 NO SELF-
CONTAINED LIGHT INDUSTRIAL UNITS (USE CLASS 
B1C) INCLUDING NEW ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED 
CARE PARKING, HARDSTANDING AND LANDSCAPING 
ON FORMER WIDNES TIMBER CENTRE, LAND OFF 
FOUNDRY LANE, WIDNES, WA8 8TZ

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

The Committee was advised that since the 
publication of the agenda one further representation had 
been received in support of the application.  

Members were referred to the definition of the 
proposed use as defined by the Use Classes Order given on 
page 70 of the report.  That definition being one ‘which could 
be carried out in any residential area without detriment to the 
amenity of that area’.  The site was designated within the 
current development plan as within Halebank Action Area 
and uses within Use Class B1 were specifically listed within 
the relevant policy as being acceptable.   It was noted that 
the suggested additional condition stated in the published 
AB update list further restricted any future proposed change 
of use.

The Committee was addressed by Mr White who 
spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He stated that although 
previous planning consents had been given for the site, 
none had materialised.  He stated this was a change of use 

Page 5



to industrial, however the plans sat comfortably within the 
neighbouring residential areas and would benefit from new 
fencing and a buffer boundary, consisting of soft 
landscaping, which would also act as an acoustic buffer for 
traffic and HGV’s.  

Members were then addressed by Mr Clarke who 
objected to the scheme on behalf of local residents.   He 
stated that the plans would have a detrimental effect on the 
area and greatly affect the quality of life of the surrounding 
residents.  He provided details of an incident when the Fire 
and Rescue Service where unable to access a house that 
was on fire and neighbours had to provide access for them 
through their own homes; the residents were afraid of repeat 
incidents of this nature.  He also stated that when they 
bought their houses, the Committee had told them that 
surrounding land would be residential. 

 
On behalf of the Development Control Committee the 

Chair stated that this Committee had never made 
statements of this nature in relation to any area of potential 
development within the Borough.

Members were then addressed by Councillor Dourley, 
a Local Ward Councillor who spoke in objection of the 
application.  He supported the comments made by Mr 
Clarke in relation to the information provided to existing 
residents regarding the plans for the site being only for 
residential development.  He argued that access to the site 
was via one access road and was very difficult for 
emergency vehicles, as experienced by the Fire Brigade 
with a recent house fire call.  He insisted that the site was 
identified as residential and to allow industrial development 
would be unfair to those residents already living there.  He 
requested the Committee to reject the proposal.

Members considered the application and 
representations made by speakers.  Clarity was provided 
around material and non-material considerations in relation 
to the application following comments made by Councillor 
Woolfall.  It was also commented that the application must 
be determined in accordance with the existing development 
plan, not one that may be adopted in the future.  

Having considered the report, speakers 
representations, officers responses and legal advice, the 
Committee approved the application by majority.  Councillor 
Woolfall requested that his objection to the scheme and vote 
to refuse be recorded in the minutes.

Page 6



RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions, which includes the 
additional condition mentioned above:

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Clarification on use;
4. Hours of operation (BE1);
5. Restriction on openable windows and ventilation 

equipment at the of units 2-7 (BE1 and PR2);
6. Existing and proposed site levels (BE1);
7. External facing materials (BE1 and BE2);
8. Boundary treatments scheme;
9. Soft landscaping scheme (BE1);
10.Breeding birds protection (GE21);
11.Hours of construction (BE1);
12.Cycle parking scheme (BE1 and TP6);
13.Electric vehicle charging point scheme (CS19);
14.Offsite highway improvements scheme (BE1);
15.Provision and retention of parking and servicing (BE1 

and TP12);
16.Ground contamination (PR!4 and CS23); 
17.Drainage strategy (PR16 and CS23); and
18.Restriction on permitted development rights.

DEV26 - 19/00563/FUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF STEEL 
PORTAL FRAME INDUSTRIAL BUILDING FOR 
STORAGE, PORTAL BUILDINGS TO PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL STORAGE (50SQM), OFFICE 
ACCOMMODATION (45SQM), TOILETS (9SQM), 
CANTEEN (18SQM) AND DRYING ROOM (7.5SQM) AND 
ENCLOSURE OF SITE WITH 2.4 METRE GREEN STEEL 
WIRE FENCING AND GATES AT FORMER BRAKES CAR 
PARK, ASTON FIELDS ROAD, WHITEHOUSE 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, RUNCORN, CHESHIRE, WA7 3FZ

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.  

The Committee agreed that the application be 
approved.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:  

1. Time limit – full permission;
2. Approved plans;
3. Existing and proposed site levels (BE1);
4. External facing materials (BE1 and BE2);

Page 7



5. Removal of palisade fencing and installation of green 
paladin fencing (BE1);

6. Tree and hedgerow protection (BE1);
7. Breeding birds protection (GE21);
8. Cycle parking scheme (BE1 and TP6);
9. Electric vehicle charging point scheme (CS19);
10. Implementation of pedestrian link (BE1 and TP12);
11.Provision and retention of parking and servicing (BE1 

and TP12);
12.Ground contamination (PR14 and CS23);
13.Drainage strategy (PR16 and CS23); and
14.Foul and surface water on a separate system (PR16 

and CS23). 

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.

Page 8



REPORT TO: Development Control Committee

DATE: 27 July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

SUBJECT: Planning Applications to be determined by the 
Committee

WARD(S): Boroughwide

Application No Proposal Location

19/00534/FUL

(Page 10)

Proposed demolition of existing 
pharmacy and construction of 
mixed development comprising 
12 no. two bedroom apartments 
and commercial unit (Use Class 
A1) at ground floor together with 
associated parking, landscaping 
and ancillary works.

Appleton Village 
Pharmacy, Appleton 
Village, Widnes, 
Cheshire

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



APPLICATION NO: 19/00534/FUL
LOCATION: Appleton Village Pharmacy, Appleton 

Village, Widnes, Cheshire.
PROPOSAL: Proposed demolition of existing 

pharmacy and construction of mixed 
development comprising 12no.  two 
bedroom apartments and commercial 
unit (Use Class A1) at ground floor 
together with associated parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works.

WARD: Appleton
PARISH: None
AGENT(S) / APPLICANT(S): Constructive Thinking Studio Ltd.

Mr Nasr, Appleton Village Pharmacy.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATION:

National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012)

Halton Unitary Development Plan (2005)

Halton Core Strategy (2013)

Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste 
Local Plan (2013)

Primarily Residential Area

DEPARTURE No.
REPRESENTATIONS: three representations received from the 

publicity given to the application.
KEY ISSUES: Design, Amenity, Affordable Housing, 

Open Space, Drainage, Access, Ground 
Contamination, Parking and highway 
issues.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions and the securing of a 
commuted sum in lieu of on-site open 
space provision either by an upfront 
payment prior to the determination of the 
application or by a S106 agreement.

Page 10



1. APPLICATION SITE

1.1The Site

Site of approximately 0.152 Ha in area currently occupied by Appleton Village 
Pharmacy and associated car parking which is located at Appleton Village, 
Widnes.  

Land to the north and east of the site is predominantly residential development 
including an apartment block of 24 apartments currently nearing completion, 
approved by permission 17/00389/FUL, by the same developer. The 
application site also includes land associated with that development to allow for 
amendments to parking and servicing. That development will be accessed 
through the current application site, 

Located to the west of the site is a Council car park with St Bede’s Church and 
St Bede’s RC Infant and Junior School located beyond this.

Located to the south of the site is a mix commercial buildings and uses 
accessed from Appleton Village and Deacon Road.

The site is located within the Primarily Residential Area as designated by the 
Halton Unitary Development Plan.  

2. THE APPLICATION

2.1The Proposal

The application proposes the demolition of an existing pharmacy building and 
the construction of 12no.  two bedroom apartments with a commercial unit (Use 
Class A1) at ground floor together with associated parking, landscaping and 
ancillary works. The proposals also include provision for the reconfiguration of 
parking and associated servicing of a previously approved residential scheme 
to the rear of the site to maximise parking provision across both schemes. The 
proposed ground floor retail unit is identified as a replacement for the existing 
pharmacy being demolished. Whilst the application is for a commercial unit 
(Use Class A1) the applicant has agreed to a condition to be attached to any 
planning permission to restrict the use to a pharmacy and limit the area of retail 
floor space, open to the public, to that shown on the submitted plans. Whilst 
this will allow the planning authority a degree of control over the future use, it 
does not preclude future changes of uses being considered acceptable on their 
merits.

Members should also note that when the application was originally submitted, 
permission was sought for 17no. one and two bedroom apartments. However, 
during the processing of the application, the amount of development sought has 
reduced in an effort to overcome officer concerns regarding design parking and 
servicing.

Page 11



2.2Documentation

The planning application is supported by the following documents:

 Design and Access Statement;
 Noise Report;
 Transport Statement;
 Site Investigation/ Remediation Reports;
 Drainage Strategy

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1National Planning Policy Framework
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in March 2012 
to set out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these should 
be applied.

Paragraph 196 states that the planning system is plan led. Applications for 
planning permission should be determined in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise, as per the requirements 
of legislation, but that the NPPF is a material consideration in planning 
decisions. Paragraph 197 states that in assessing and determining 
development proposals, local planning authorities should apply the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development.

3.2Halton Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 
[...]
ts received have 
been summarised below in the assessment section of the report:

External Consultees:

Cheshire Constabulary  - Designing Out Crime Officer 

Council Services:

Highways 
Lead Local Flood Authority 
Contaminated Land Officer
Environmental Health Officer

Page 13



5. REPRESENTATIONS

5.1A total of three representations from neighbours have been received from the 
publicity given to the application.  A summary of the issues raised is below:

 Amount of development in area/ on the site
 Highway safety and conflict with existing school/ nursery uses
 Living conditions/ outlook of future occupiers
 Noise/ dirt from previous phase would be repeated
 Scale of development out of character
  Parking and overflow to surrounding streets
 Lack of bin storage/ electric vehicle charging
 Smaller pharmacy proposed leading to potential reduction in services
 Sign off of pharmacy relocation has not been secured

6. ASSESSMENT

6.1Principle of Residential Development

The site is located within the Primarily Residential Area as designated by the 
Halton Unitary Development Plan.  Residential development is therefore 
considered acceptable in principle. It is also noted that an earlier phase of 
development was previously approved for residential development on the rear 
portion of the site (ref. 17/00389/FUL) which is nearing completion. The 
proposals also include provision of a commercial unit (use class A1) at ground 
floor following demolition of an existing pharmacy on the site. That existing 
pharmacy was previously approved by planning permission 13/00381/COU  to 
“retain change of use from offices (Use class B1) to a chemist/pharmacy and 
new shop”. Whilst the principle of such use on the site has previously been 
established, that planning permission was subject to a condition restricting retail 
floor space to 136m2. In order to secure a similar level of control it is considered 
reasonable to restrict the use and available retail floor space open to memb
[...]
 Bridge in the 
south. This will have the effect of highway changes in the Village including 
junction alterations to improve crossing points, a controlled pedestrian 
crossing point, narrowed running lanes and restrictions on the availability of 
on road parking to allow for the wider footways/ cycleways to be constructed. 
As such the Highway Authority would consider the development in its 
proposed form would pose an unacceptable impact on highway safety as per 
paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework and prove to be 
detrimental to the sustainable travel corridor aimed at improving safe travel for 
pedestrians and cyclists. The Highway Authority do not consider the 
application provides sufficiently for the parking requirement or the safety of 
other highway users within the Village and therefore highway safety is the 
paramount concern in the decision.  

The plans provided have removed the cycle storage provision which was 
agreed as part of the previous planning permission.

Whilst I have read the applicants mitigation against an under provision 
of parking such a significant under provision of parking would have a 
negative impact upon the Village in regard to parking and accessibility 
and presents an unacceptable risk to Highway safety. The Village is 
proposed for the imminent construction of a safe and sustainable cycle 
route and given the high number of children and families within the 
Village, we would consider the overall shortfall in parking provision 
would present an unacceptable impact upon highway safety. 

Based on the above Halton Borough Council’s Highway Authority would 
recommend this application for refusal; on the grounds of highway safety 
under policy TP17 and BE1c, and parking provision under TP12, of the UDP.

It is also noted that a number of objections received relate to the perceived 
overdevelopment of the site, lack of parking and conflict with other users of 
Appleton Village. It is also noted that the Highway O
[...]
 location in close proximity to 
the town centre, local facilities including parks and public transport including 
bus stops and the train station. The proposed pedestrian and cycle 
improvements in the area highlighted within the Highways Officer response will 
further improve connectivity by alternative means of transport other than the 
car. Provision does exist within highways legislation to restrict on street parking 
where problems exist and the planning authority can only work on the basis that 
any such restrictions can be enforced. 

It is considered that sufficient scope exists for access and servicing of the 
proposed uses and for cycle parking provision within the scheme. On that basis 
it is not considered that refusal of planning permission could be sustained on 
these grounds especially when weighed against the benefits of the scheme in 
terms of needed housing provision and the visual improvements to the site.

Page 18



6.3Layout

The proposed site and internal building layout has been amended in line with 
officer advice. The building is now considered to be appropriately located within 
the site having regard to securing appropriate access and providing an active 
frontage to Appleton Village and the internal access road. The reduction in 
number of apartments and removal of ground floor apartments has resolved 
issues relating to providing a satisfactory outlook for future residents of the 
proposed building. More appropriate provision is now made within the scheme 
for servicing and refuse storage and collection as well as cycle storage. 
Appropriate separation distances are considered to be provided to existing 
surrounding uses securing appropriate levels of amenity for existing and future 
residents and uses.

With regard to private outdoor space, the Design of Residential Development 
Supplementary Planning Document states that flats/apartments are required to 
ensure that there is a private outdoor space appropriate to the size of the 
dev
[...]
provision across the scheme 
resulting in a formal objection from the Council’s Highways Engineer. Based on 
the sites sustainable location and the benefits of the scheme in terms of housing 
provision and visual improvement it is not considered that refusal of planning 
permission can be justified in this case.

Amendments have been secured to the scheme which it is considered will result 
in a quality of development which will make a positive addition to the area and 
securing appropriate levels of amenity for existing and future occupiers.

The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the 
securing of a commuted sum in lieu of on-site open space provision.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the securing of a 
commuted sum in lieu of on-site open space provision either by an upfront 
payment prior to the determination of the application or by a S106 agreement.

9. CONDITIONS

1. Time Limit – Full Permission.
2. Approved Plans.
3. Existing and Proposed Site Levels (Policy BE1)
4. External Facing Materials (Policies BE1 and BE2)
5. Soft Landscaping Scheme (Policy BE1)
6. Boundary Treatments Scheme (Policy BE1)
7. Hours of Construction – (Policy BE1)
8. Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (Policy CS19)
9. Provision & Retention of Parking (Policy BE1)
10.Provision and retention of cycle parking
11. Implementation of Noise Mitigation Measures – (Policy PR2)
12.Affordable Housing Scheme – (Policy CS13)
13.Ground Contamination - (Policy PR14)
14.Drainage Strategy – (Policy PR16)
15.Waste Audit
16.Restricting use of commercial unit to pharmacy use and retail floor space
17.Submission and agreement of mechanical plant
18.Restricting external shutters 

Page 24



To Whom it May Concern

As we are in unusual times and it may not be possible to attend the relevant Planning 
Meeting in person, we, as Appleton Ward Councillors wish to register our objections 
to the Appleton Village Pharmacy/Apartments planning

Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Control Committee on Monday, 27 July 2020 via 
remote access

Present: Councillors Nolan (Chair), Morley (Vice-Chair), Carlin, R. Hignett, 
V. Hill, J. Lowe, C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Thompson, Woolfall and 
Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: None  

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, J. Tully, A. Plant and I. Dignall

Also in attendance: Councillor Philbin, Mr Moorehouse and one member of the 
press

Action
DEV1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

DEV2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

Councillors Carlin and Zygadllo were excluded from voting on 
the item as they had joined the meeting late and missed both Officers’ 
presentations to the Committee.

DEV3 - 19/00534/FUL - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
PHARMACY AND CONSTRUCTION OF MIXED 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 12 NO. TWO BEDROOM 
APARTMENTS AND COMMERCIAL UNIT (USE CLASS 
A1) AT GROUND FLOOR TOGETHER WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ANCILLARY WORKS AT APPLETON VILLAGE 
PHARMACY, APPLETON VILLAGE, WIDNES, CHESHIRE

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

The Planning Officer advised the Committee that the 
main considerations were all set out in the officer report, with 
the main issue being around parking.  It was noted that the 
Highways Officer and the Planning Officer had differing 
recommendations for the application and the Planning 
Officers provided details of the Highway Authority’s objection 
and balanced this with other material considerations which 
led to a recommendation to approve the scheme. 

The Highway’s Authority Officer addressed the 
Committee and advised that the provision of parking on the 
application represented a reduction in basic standards to 
flats, and if approved would set a new precedent in relation 
to this.  He added that the area already had high volumes of 
traffic from cars and pedestrians and the lack of parking 
would pose a danger to highway safety.

In response the Planning Officer advised Members 
that as per the Council’s Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 
the Council did not have minimum parking standards and 
this application included the maximum number of spaces 
required for the number of flats.  He added that the site was 
in a highly sustainable area near the Town Centre and 
public transport links were excellent.     Members were also 
asked to consider that the peak use for the apartments was 
likely to be in the evening and weekend, when demand for 
the car park opposite the site would be at its lowest.  He 
advised that refusal of the scheme could not be sustained 
when taking into consideration the above and also the 
benefits in terms of housing provision and visual 
improvements to the site. 

The Committee was then addressed by Mr 
Moorehouse, the applicant.  He advised that they had 
complied with all HBC planning requirements including 
parking and had reduced the scheme from 17 to 12 units in 
response to concerns of Highways.  He added that they had 
included the pharmacy due to public support for this and 
reiterated comments made already regarding sustainability 
of the site and that the parking facilities would be more than 
adequate and serve the customers of the pharmacy and 
residents of the flats.

Councillor Philbin, Ward Councillor for Appleton, then 
addressed the Committee objecting to the application.  He 
stated that the application was not just about parking and 



referred Members to the joint letter of objection he had 
forwarded with his Ward colleagues, appended to the report.  
He objected due to the high volume of traffic already in the 
area due to the St Bedes School, Church and GP surgery 
which results in continuous high levels of traffic, not peaks 
as reported.  He urged the Committee to refuse the 
application as this would add another 12 apartments to the 
existing 24 and exacerbate the situation.

Members commented on the conflicting 
recommendations given by the Planning Officer and the 
Highways Officer.  They discussed the transport statement 
submitted, parking concerns, highway safety issues, 
accident data in the area and the proposed introduction of a 
cycle lane in the future.

One Member moved a refusal on the following 
grounds:

The cumulative level of parking provided across the 
proposed development would be detrimental to highway 
safety and pose a danger to pedestrians.  The application 
would overload the capacity of the surrounding highway 
network.  The proposal was therefore contrary to Policies 
BE13C, TP12 and TP17 of the Halton Unitary Development 
Plan and paragraph 102 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

The motion was seconded and carried, and the 
Committee voted to refuse the application.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused on the 
grounds outlined above.

Meeting ended at 6.00 p.m.


